

NO. 23-6831

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS E. CREECH,

Petitioner,

v.

IDAHO COMMISSION OF PARDONS AND PAROLE,
JAN BENNETTS, ADA COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY.

Respondents.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION AND OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR STAY OF
EXECUTION PENDING PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE WITH AN EXECUTION
SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 28, 2024

RAÚL LABRADOR
Attorney General of Idaho

ALAN HURST *
SOLICITOR GENERAL
700 W. Jefferson Street
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-2400
alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov

Attorney for Respondent
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Background 1

 B. Commutation Proceedings and Proceedings Below 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 4

 A. The Panel Did Not Deviate From Circuit Precedent in Identifying and
 Discussing the Minimal Due Process Guarantees in State Clemency
 Proceedings. 4

 B. Contrary to Creech’s Assertion, There Is Not a Circuit Split that Requires
 This Court’s Intercession..... 6

 C. The Ninth Circuit correctly affirmed the district court’s finding that Creech
 failed to make a clear showing of a likelihood of success on the merits..... 8

 1. Contrary to Creech’s claims, the Evidence Supported the Commission’s
 Vote Against Commutation Regardless of the Photo of the Sock..... 9

 2. Contrary to Creech’s Claims, the Evidence Supported the Commission’s
 Vote Against Commutation Regardless of the Walker Murder..... 10

 D. The Panel Correctly Decided that Harmless Error Applies to Creech’s Due
 Process Violation Claim..... 11

 E. Creech’s Application For a Stay Of Execution Should Be Denied..... 14

 1. Legal Standards for a Stay of Execution 15

 2. Creech Cannot Make a Strong Showing of Success on the Merits or
 Irreparable Harm. 16

 3. The Balance of Equities Weigh Against a Stay..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Davis</i> , 279 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	17
<i>Barr v. Lee</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2590 (2020)	15
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022)	13
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	15
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	11
<i>Creech v. Arave (Creech III)</i> , 947 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1991).....	1
<i>Creech v. Arave (Creech IV)</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993)	1
<i>Creech v. Idaho (“Creech VI”)</i> , 2024 WL 510142 (Idaho Feb. 9, 2024).....	2
<i>Creech v. Idaho (“Creech VII”)</i> , 2024 WL 510105 (Idaho Feb. 9, 2024).....	2
<i>Creech v. Ramirez</i> , 2016 WL 8605324 (D. Idaho January 29, 2016)	9
<i>Creech v. Richardson (“Creech VIII”)</i> , 40 F.4th 1013 (9th Cir. 2022)	2
<i>Deshazer v. Tompkins</i> , 460 P.2d 402 (Idaho 1969)	18

<i>Duvall v. Keating</i> , 162 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Faulder v. Tex. Bd. of Pardons & Paroles</i> , 178 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Gissendaner v. Comm'r, Georgia Dep't of Corr.</i> , 794 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Gomez v. Fierro</i> , 519 U.S. 918 (1996).....	17
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	19
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	15
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	16
<i>Leazer v. Kiefer</i> , 821 P.2d 957 (Idaho 1991).....	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	15
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	6, 11
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022).....	16
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	19
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022).....	18
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	14
<i>State v. Beam</i> , 766 P.2d 678 (Idaho 1988).....	19

<i>State v. Creech (Creech I),</i> 670 P.2d 463 (Idaho 1983)	1
<i>State v. Creech (Creech II),</i> 710 P.2d 502 (Idaho 1985)	1
<i>State v. Creech (Creech V),</i> 966 P.2d 1 (Idaho 1998)	1
<i>Wilson v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal.,</i> 161 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Winfield v. Steele,</i> 755 F.3d 629 (8th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Workman v. Bell,</i> 245 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2001)	7, 13
<i>Young v. Hayes,</i> 218 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000)	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
IDAHO CONST. art. IV, § 7	6
RULES	
IDAPA 50.01.01.200.07	2
IDAPA 50.01.01.450.03(d)	18
